AGENDA
TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 16, 2023

This agenda is subject to change.

Please take notice that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals will hold the following meeting on
Monday, October 16, 2023, in the Lower-Level Meeting Room of Pittsford Town Hall, 11 S. Main Street,
and beginning at 7:00PM local time.

CONTINUED HEARING

7 Black Wood Circle — Tax ID 178.03-5-40

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 H. for the expansion of a driveway
resulting in maximum lot coverage exceeding 40% of the total area of the property. This property is
zoned Incentive Zoning (12).

NEW HEARINGS

20 Bromley Road — Tax ID 178.06-2-30

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of a garage
addition and covered rear patio within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential
Neighborhood (RN).

5 Laureldale Drive — Tax ID 178.12-1-1

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) and 185-17 E. for the installation of
a shed past the building line off of East Street and within the side setback. This property is zoned
Residential Neighborhood (RN).

49 Coventry Ridge — Tax ID 177.03-5-37

Applicant is requesting relief from the Final Planning Board approval of the Coventry Ridge Subdivision
plat map for a constructed deck located within the side setback. This property is zoned Incentive Zoning
(12).

24 Whitestone Lane — Tax ID 137.20-2-33
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) and (2) for the construction of an
oversized pavilion with an over height chimney. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

4 Knowlton Lane — Tax ID 151.06-1-54.11
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) for the construction of a second-
floor addition extending past the building line. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

OTHER BUSINESS

Approval of Minutes

The next scheduled meeting is for Monday, November 20, 2023.



DRAFT Minutes 091823

TOWN OF PITTSFORD

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SEPTEMBER 18, 2023

Minutes of the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held on September
18, 2023 at 7:00PM local time. The meeting took place in the Lower-Level Meeting
Room of Pittsford Town Hall, 11 S. Main Street.

PRESENT: George Dounce, Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, Jennifer lacobucci, Jim
Pergolizzi, Phil Castleberry, Tom Kidera

ABSENT: Barbara Servé

ALSO PRESENT: April Zurowski, Planning Assistant; Bill Zink, Building Inspector; Kate
Munzinger, Town Board Liaison

ATTENDANCE: There were 13 members of the public present.
Chairman George Dounce called the meeting to order at 7:00PM.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:

20 Meadow Cove Road

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (3) and 185-17 E. for the
installation of pool equipment to be located forward of the rear wall of the main structure and
within the side setback not meeting the total side setback requirement. This property is zoned
Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Karen Dwyer, of 20 Meadow Cove Road, represented the application. Chairman Dounce asked
if this application was discussed with neighbors. Ms. Dwyer stated that neighbors are aware of
the upcoming pool project but were not specifically notified about the pool equipment. Board
Member Spennachio-Wagner asked where the pool is proposed. Ms. Dwyer stated that the pool
will be located off of the existing deck. Board Member Spennachio-Wagner asked if the
proposed pool equipment could be relocated to avoid the need for a variance. Ms. Dwyer stated
that the equipment would block rear windows. The other possible location is past the pool
further to the rear property line. This area is not preferred by the applicant. Board Member
lacobucci spoke with Mr. Dwyer and believes the equipment would be highly visible if placed
past the pool to the rear property line. The Board asked Ms. Dwyer to please discuss the
proposed location with neighbors. Ms. Dwyer stated that the neighbor at 18 Meadow Cove Road
also has pool equipment on the adjacent side of their home. Chairman Dounce stated that the
proposed location is also hidden from the street by vegetation.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member lacobucci motioned

to close the public hearing, seconded by Chairman Dounce. Following a unanimous voice vote,
the hearing was closed.

Page 1 of 3
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The resolution was moved by Board Member lacobucci and seconded by Board Member
Spennachio-Wagner. The resolution was unanimously approved.

6 Malm Lane

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Sections 185-17 L. (1), 185-113 B. (1) & (2) for
the construction of an oversized, over-height covered deck within the side setback of a
developed flag lot. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Matt Convery, of 6 Malm Lane, represented the application. Chairman Dounce asked if this
application was discussed with neighbors. Mr. Convery confirmed. No neighbor opposition was
heard. Board Member Spennachio-Wagner asked if the previous deck had been demolished.
Mr. Convery confirmed. Board Member lacobucci asked about a proposed fence. Mr. Convery
stated that the fence will tie into the proposed deck and patio. Chairman Dounce asked for an
estimated construction timeline. Mr. Convery stated that construction is planned as soon as
possible.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Pergolizzi motioned
to close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Castleberry. Following a unanimous
voice vote, the hearing was closed.

The resolution was moved by Board Member Pergolizzi and seconded by Board Member
Castleberry. The resolution was unanimously approved.

8 Evesham Place
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 E. for an existing shed located
within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

John Abou, of 8 Evesham Place, represented the application. Although the shed has already
been placed, Mr. Abou confirmed that he discussed this shed with neighbors prior to its
placement. No neighbor opposition was heard. Board Member lacobucci stated that during her
site visit, she spoke with neighbors, none opposed. She stated that trees have been planted to
mitigate the neighbor's sightline.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Kidera motioned to
close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Spennachio-Wagner. Following a
unanimous voice vote, the hearing was closed.

The resolution was moved by Board Member Spennachio-Wagner and seconded by Chairman
Dounce. The resolution was unanimously approved.

7 Black Wood Circle

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 H. for the expansion of a
driveway resulting in maximum lot coverage exceeding 40% of the total area of the property.
This property is zoned Incentive Zoning (1Z).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Page 2 of 3
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The applicant was not in attendance. The Board had questions regarding the application. Ms.
Zurowski stated that the applicant has been working with the Town Engineer regarding the
planned increase in stormwater pond capacity. Board Member Spennachio-Wagner stated her
concern for future variance requests due to lot sizes in Wilshire Hill Subdivision.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Chairman Dounce motioned to
hold over the application until the October 16 meeting, seconded by Board Member lacobucci.
Following a unanimous voice vote, the hearing was held over.

OTHER DISCUSSION:

The minutes of August 21, 2023 were approved following a motion by Chairman Dounce.
Following a unanimous voice vote, the minutes were approved, none opposed.

Chairman George Dounce closed the meeting at 7:34PM.

Respectfully submitted,

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

OFFICIAL MINUTES ARE ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE PLANNING
DEPARTMENT

Page 3 of 3



8/29/23, 11:53 AM

Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
7 Black Wood Circle PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Wilshire Hill LLC
1501 State Route 96 Ste 100
Victor, NY 14564

Applicant or Agent:
Wilshire Hill LLC
1501 State Route 96 Ste 100
Victor, NY 14564

Present Zoning of Property: IZ Incentive Zoning
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line:

Front Setback: 0 Front Setback:

Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback:

Height: 0 Height:

Impervious Coverage: 40% Impervious Coverage:

Code Section(s):

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 H. for the expansion of a driveway resulting in
maximum lot coverage exceeding 40% of the total area of the property. This property is zoned Incentive Zoning (12).

August 29, 2023

Date

file:///C:/Users/zurowski/Downloads/ZBA Referral Form (20).htm

Proposed Conditions:

Resulting in the Following Variance:

0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
0 Front Setback: 0.0
0 Rear Setback: 0.0
0 Height: 0.0
47.1% Impervious Coverage: 7.1%

ARZ

April Zurowski -
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¥ X TOWN OF PITTSFORD
 prrreronny ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

| | APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE
Submission Date: August 18, 2023 Hearing Date: O€ptember 18, 2023

Svrad 1789

Applicant: Wilshire Hill LLC

Address; 1901 Pittsford Victor Rd Suite 200 Victor NY 14564

Phone: (985) 424-4444 E-Mair Noah@pmhomes.com
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Property Owner: Huy Luc & Van Nguyen

(if different than Applicant)

Address: 7 Blackwood Circle Pittsford NY 14534

Phone: (985) 354-1278 E-Mai huyluc11@yahoo.com
(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)
Property Location: /7 Blackwood Circle Current Zoning: Residential

Tax Map Number: 178-03‘5'40

Application For: [ Residential [0 commerciatl [0 oOther

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

We are requesting to get approved for an area variance to pave a larger driveway. we are requesting relief from the 40% non permeable area
requirement. The House is a courtyard style driveway and they have child that resides with them and has car and is looking to expand driveway to
accommodate the additional parking and create more space to maneuver their own vehicles in and out of garage. we are asking for a variance that
would grant us an additional 660 sqft of asphalt over the allowable amount under the 40% threshold. We are asking for relief and allowance to goto
47.1% non permeable area. We are looking to mitigate this overage by enlarging the storm water facility that this area drains to. we have had our
engineer calculate this and the requirement would be approximately 18 yards of material to be removed from this storm water facility. we propose
doubling that amount of removal to 36 yards of material to help with relief of our variance request and any future area request from this section of
Wilshire hifl. We are working with the town engineer to revise the pond capacity to account for the requested impervious coverage.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

Woakh S

(Owner or Applicant Signature) (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
AREA VARIANCE
AUTHORIZATION TO
MAKE APPLICATION

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

if the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, this form must be completed and signed by the owner.

;, VanbLuc
7 Blackwood Circle Pittsford NY 14534

{Street)

Tax Parcel # 178.03-5-40
Wilshire Hill LLC ( Noah Saulpaugh)

. the owner of the praperty located at

(Town) (Zip)

do hereby authorize

to make application to the
Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals, 11 South Main Street, Pittsford, NY 14534 for the purpose(s) of

Requesting a variance to expand driveway and ask for relief to the 40% non permeable threshold*.%

‘-M%'"'"“-;?é’//ﬂ/f

Gy

NI ;,ﬁmg 73&1/1';;)

{Date)

e




NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also

consider the following:
(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

We do not feel that the requested variance will have any negative effect on the neighborhood. This
requested variance would not change the character of the neighborhood nor be a detriment to the
nearby properties in our opinion. The proposed mitigation of the variance request would be a benefit
to the nearby properties and the subdivision as a whole as we would be increasing the storm water
system as a whole that would benefit all in our opinion.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance;

The benefit sought is to help the homeowner provide off street parking for their teenage child and to
create enough space to navigate their own vehicles in and out of garage. The only way to create this
additional space is to request a area variance and be allowed to create a larger paved driveway to

accommodate parking and accessibility.

Rev. 10/19/17



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

The requested area variance is considered substantial but we can mitigate this by increasing the
pond capacity to accommodate this variance and help the neighborhood as a hole by increasing the
ponds capacity.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

We do not feel that the requested area variance will have adverse effect on neighborhood as we are
only asking to pave a slightly larger area in front of our home that has a court yard style driveway and
garage. We feel that this plan allows for a wider driveway with out looking negative to the surrounding
homes and properties. We do realize that it will have an adverse impact on the environmental
condition but we can mitigate that impact by working with the town engineer to increase capacity of
the storm water management pond.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

The alleged difficulty is self created as we are trying to come up with a safe and long term solution
stated previously. our child is still living home with us and he has a car that we want to have safe off
street parking for so we require some additional asphalt to achieve that.

Rev. 10/19/17 8



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

7 Blackwood Circle Pittsford NY 14534

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
[0 TownBoard [Z] Zoning Board of Appeals [] Planning Board [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 change of zoning [0 special permit O building permit [0 permit [0 amendment

[Z1 variance [0 approvai of a plat [1 exemption from a plat or official map

..issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

I do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)

Aok Spelpaceah August 9, 2023

(Signatére of Agblicant) (Dated)

2161 Monroe Wayne County Line RD

(Street Address)

Macedon NY 14502

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/17 9
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9/21/23, 6:17 PM Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
20 Bromley Road PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Consler, Joshua D
20 Bromley Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Consler, Joshua D
20 Bromley Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 10  Right Lot Line: 7.3 Right Lot Line: 2.7
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of a garage
addition and covered rear patio within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

September 21, 2023 ARZ

Date April Zurowski -

file:///C:/Users/zurowski/Downloads/ZBA Referral Form (32).htm 1/2



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Printed September 21, 2023
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The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the healith, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

It is not uncommon in the Town for a single family residence to have a 3-car garage. Many of the
residents have multiple cars and other vehicles, and other use their garages for seasonal
entertainment. Although there are not many in our neighborhood, the house at 10 Bromley Road is
the closest one that has a 3-car garage that appears to have been added to the original dwelling. In
our opinion, it is more desirable to have a a larger garage than have multiple cars parked in the
driveway. We have two adult offspring living with us, who each have a car. And, we each have a car,
plus we have a classic sports car, 5 total cars. We also have a collection of 6 motorcycles. Currently
the motorcycles are stored in the garage and/or the trailer that is parked next to the garage, and the
cars all park in the driveway.

We believe that expanding the garage to a 3-car, and selling the trailer, will improve the appearance
of our property and the neighborhood.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

Currently our solution to the storage of the many motorcycles in our collection is the storage trailer
thatis parked next to the existing garage that is used during the winter months so that we may park
two cars in the existing garage. If we are not permitted to add on to the garage, we have the option of
renting off site storage, but would still need to keep the trailer for hauling the motorcycles back and
forth. That doesn't accomplish our goal of keeping the motorcycles stored on site and seliing the
trailer.

Rev 10/19117 7
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

The area variance of 7.3' side yard setback versus the 10' required seems to be minimal to us as it is
only a 27% reduction in the setback. The proposed 12' wide garage addition with a 7.3' setback will
still yield a 26.6' total side setback versus the 25' required. And at its highest point, the addition will be
less than 14.6' in height per Figure 7 "Building Height" in the Bulk Standards section of the Town
Zoning Code. Aside from the gable end that matches the existing gable end, the addition is designed
with primarily a roof sloping downward toward the property line to reduce the potential visual impact to
our neighbors.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The area variance will not adversely affect the environment, or drainage, because it removes no trees
and the total build-out will yield a lot coverage of 27% whereas 40% is the maximum. The driveway
will only be minimally expanded at the garage door opening. We intend to modify the existing plugged
downspout leaders into the swale behind the house that will alleviate the ponding of stormwater that
now occurs on the side yard between our house and our neighbors at #22 Bromley.

® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Yes, the difficulty is self created in that we have the need for multiple cars and we want a sports car
and a collection of motorcycles.

Rav. 10/19/17 8
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Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROQE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

Garage Expansion From 2-cars to 3-cars at 20 Bromley Road

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the. ..
[] TownBoard [7Z] Zoning Board of Appeals [ PlanningBoard [ Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 change of zoning [0  special permit [J  building permit [ permit [CJ amendment

(21 variance [C]  approval of a plat [C]  exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)

[/ (&Yﬂ?um of Applioy/ - (Dated)
ﬁo Bromiey Road

(Stroet Address)

Pittsford, NY 14534

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/18/17 9
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9/21/23, 6:41 PM Permit List | Citizenserve

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
5 Laureldale Drive PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Watnik, Lynn K
5 Laureldale Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Watnik, Lynn K
5 Laureldale Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 20 Left Lot Line: 7  Left Lot Line: 13.0
Front Setback: 70  Front Setback: 20 Front Setback: 50.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0  Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) and 185-17 E. for the installation of a
shed past the building line off of East Street and within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood

(RN).

Staff Notes: This property has two road frontages that connect along Laureldale Dr and East St. The adjacent lot shown on
the survey map (Lot 36) shows a "vinyl shed" in a similar location within the East St front setback. This shed has not received

a variance nor been permitted through the Town Building Department.

September 21, 2023 ARZ

Date April Zurowski -

https://www5.citizenserve.com/Admin/PermitController?Action=ListPermits&WorkOrder_ID=87728274&ciDisplay=null&getPrint=true&skipLoading=true
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9/21/23, 6:03 PM

Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
49 Coventry Ridge PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
CTS Capital Ventures LLC
30 Grove St
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Spall Homes
30 Grove Street
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: I1Z Incentive Zoning
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:
Right Lot Line: 10  Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line:

Front Setback: 0 Front Setback:

Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback:

Height: 0 Height:

Size: 0 Size:

Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from the Final Planning Board approval of the Coventry Ridge Subdivision

©Ooooow®

Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line:

Front Setback:

Rear Setback:

Height:

Size:

plat map for a constructed deck located within the side setback. This property is zoned Incentive Zoning (1Z).

Staff Notes: During construction of the home, the deck was constructed 1.6 feet into the side setback. Because this home in
zoned Incentive Zoning, the property does not have typical setbacks. Setbacks were determined by the Planning Board and
the final subdivision plat map notes a 10-foot side setback. This variance request does not pertain to a specific Town Code

section, but is rather a variance from the final subdivision map.
September 21, 2023

Date

file:///C:/Users/zurowski/Downloads/ZBA Referral Form (30).htm

ARZ

April Zurowski -
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
AREA VARIANCE
AUTHORIZATION TO
MAKE APPLICATION

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

If the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, this form must be compieted and signed by the owner.

1, % 57T /l/f ez /91‘76 gvt’Ean‘Sﬂlz\ , the owner of the property located at:
L) 7

L/ f /aVEnxmr /71'04:_1.7. g’ﬂ!&ﬂp / ¥ 39
(Street) {Town) {Zip}
Tax Parcel # o do hereby authorize

to make application to the

Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals, 11 South Main Street, Pittsford, NY 14534 for the purpose(s) of

stk Vansamer
A

{Sigifature &f Owner)

1/5/23

{Date)

Rav. 101217 g



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: 41/;/2 K4 Hearing Date: f@i/lé /2,7

Applicant: ,4 U ST /I/’J‘u.r,—'rz

Address: 20  Lneve S Frrrseeas MY Y534

Phone: CEZGS - 747 - £205 E-Mail: AM Zeticre @& ;r’n teflomis, Lom
Agent:
{if different than Applicani)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:
Property Owner: éo vimIrnr fZ TDel Bwnorw/z LorP

(if different than Applicant)

Address: 307 tLmwe $7 FPrrrsten 2, VAWl
Phone: J85%- 5246-%9521 E-Mail: AMI'LL EnG SIALLomES. Lom

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: '-f 4 /ovsyrnr (Lot Current Zoning: j;/a-'yrzus Za/v:'/vlf

Tax Map Number:

Application For: B Residential 0 commercial 0 oOther

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

L] at 1
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SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that ail
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

/u/% /J/% ‘]/;’/2023

¢ (Owner or Appiicant Signature) (Date}

Rew. 1VIS1T



NEW YORK STATE

STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making 1ts determination, the zon ng board of appeals shall take to consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted as weighed against the detrimen to the health, safety and welfare

of the neighborhood or community by such grant in making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following

(Please answer the following queshions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the

neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area vanance:
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bwe oo, Awn  §ryee 'Y Awar [oum  rue [erery Llree

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method

other than an area variance:

—
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3.  Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

—
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4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
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® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?
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Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

L/? [DVFMTTU’ /71':745 "Pfr'dﬂ'

{Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...

0 Town Board Zoning Board of Appeals [ PlanningBoard [ Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pitisford, for a...

[0 change of zoning [J special permit 0 building permit [0 permit [J amendment

o

M variance [0 approval of a plat [0 exemption from a pilat or official map

...Issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §808 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pitisford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address{es)

%&wﬁ %%* Z/?/Zazs

(Signature of Applicant) {Dated)

B0 LoRovE Sracs7

(Street Address)

27‘577"5Fanr> Y, /4534

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Fee 10012017
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9/21/23, 6:30 PM Permit List | Citizenserve

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
24 Whitestone Lane ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Loosen, Sean M
24 Whitestone Ln
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Loosen, Sean M
24 Whitestone Ln
Rochester, NY 14618

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 180 Size: 450 Size: 270.0

Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) and (2) for the construction of an
oversized pavilion with an over height chimney. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Staff Notes: Our Town Zoning Code specifically allows chimneys to exceet 5 feet above the roofline on primary structures,
but does not include accesory structures. The height of an accessory structure shall not exceed 12 feet as measured from

the average grade at the front of the accessory structure to the highest point of the structure, in this case the chimney is
attached.

September 21, 2023 ARZ

Date April Zurowski -

https://www5.citizenserve.com/Admin/PermitController?Action=ListPermits&WorkOrder_ID=87728239&ciDisplay=null&getPrint=true&skipLoading=true 1/2



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Printed September 21, 2023

o T O

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.






TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: September 15, 2023 Hearing Date: October 16, 2023

Senled 1780

Applicant: Lindsey and Sean Loosen

Address: 24 Whitestone Lane, Rochester, NY 14618

Phone: (585) 729-7754 E-Mai:  lindsey.loosen@gmail.com

Agent: David Crowe

(if different than Applicant)
Address: 99 Garnsey Road

Phone: (985) 967-7780 E-Mail:  dcrowe@hbcornerstone.com

Property Owner:

(if different than Applicant)
Address:

Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: 10Wn of Pittsford Current Zoning: R€sidential

Tax Map Number: 137.20-2-33

Application For: Residential [0 cCommercial [0 Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

We are requesting to add a 450 sqft roofed accessory structure to our backyard. The purpose is to provide
shade and weather cover during the traditional pool season months. We are currently installing a pool in our
backyard, and this space is intended to enhance our family's enjoyment of that pool as well as the entire
backyard. We are a growing family of six (6) who love to entertain, and more importantly, each of our four (4)
daughters regularly invite friends to come to our home, and backyard, and soon, our pool. This variance is
being requested to provide the additional support and functional space which is essential to allow our growing ,

SWORN STATEMENT?: As applicant’ I\egal aag/eﬁﬁ?gr the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements ,d€Strptieps, gag signatufesiappedr
the best offmy knowledge. f /7

a)i5f23

Lng” on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
e xff \ ,.-‘" :
- y/gr’Applicant Signa:j ¥ (Date)
s

i
Sy W e
et o

Rev. 10/19/17




Matthew C. Emens

From: Loosen, Lindsey C. <lloosen@woodsoviatt.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 12:16 PM

To: Matthew C. Emens; David J. Crowe; Sean Loosen

Subject: RE: 24 Whitestone Lane - Loosen Residence - Pool Pavilion

Yes, we approve DJCA/HBC to act as our agent in our application for the Zoning Area Variance to the Town of Pittsford
for the proposed Pool Pavilion (open air) for our home at 24 Whitestone Lane, Pittsford, NY.

Thank you,
Lindsey

Lindsey C. Loosen, Esq.

Associate
Direct Dial: 585-987-2827
Direct Fax: 585-445-2327

lloosen@woodsoviatt.com

Firm Phone: 585-987-2800
Firm Fax: 585-454-3968
woodsoviatt.com

1900 Bausch & Lomb Place, Rochester, New York 14604

A Member of MERITAS Firms Worldwide.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION IS CONFIDENTIAL, MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE,
AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR REVIEW AND USE BY THE ADDRESSEE. UNAUTHORIZED USE, DISCLOSURE OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION OR ANY PART THEREOF IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED AND MAY BE UNLAWFUL. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE DESTROY THIS COMMUNICATION, INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS. PLEASE NOTIFY US
IMMEDIATELY BY RETURN E-MAIL OR CALL 585-987-2800.

From: Matthew C. Emens <memens@HarrisBeach.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 12:11 PM

To: Loosen, Lindsey C. <lloosen@woodsoviatt.com>; David J. Crowe <DCrowe@HarrisBeach.com>; Sean Loosen
<sloosen@pdscinc.com>

Subject: 24 Whitestone Lane - Loosen Residence - Pool Pavilion

Importance: High

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Lindsey,

We are sending this note to get your approval for DJCA/HBC to act as your agent related to the application for the Zoning
Area Variance to the town of Pittsford for the proposed Pool Pavilion (open air) to your home at 24 Whitestone Lane,
Pittsford, NY.

Can you please respond to this e-mail with your authorization to us to act as your authorized agent.






NEW YORK STATE

STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

The structure's design is consistent with the aesthetic and improvements of the neighborhood.

The neighborhood has seen a lot of positive changes to the homes in the past five (5) years and many home
owners in the neighborhood are expanding their outdoor living spaces to better enjoy the precious summer months.
We believe that this structure is consistent with the improvements being made in the neighborhood. The design of
the pool pavilion was painstakingly configured to maximize its open and transparent appearance. As proposed, the
pool pavilion consists primarily of a low pitch roof supported by 8 columns. Walls were intentionality minimized to
enhance the open view. Our goal is to create an very transparent, but still covered structure which allows a clear
and open view into, out of, and through it. We very much want to enhance the backyard view, not block it.

Its important to note that we love our home and neighborhood. We've lived in the neighborhood for almost nine (9)
years and plan on living here indefinitely. We are very excited about the investment, development, and positive
updates we see happening around us, and only want to support and continue to that trend towards a more livable
and like-able outdoor neighborhood community.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

We are a family of six (6). The square footage allowed for an accessory structure is 180 square feet,
which does not allow for many people to fit under the structure rain or shine. Simply put, we need a
space that fits our growing family.

Rev. 10/19/17 7



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

Substantial as we are requesting 450 square feet of outdoor space to be approved, when current
zoning will allow only 180 square feet.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
The structure will be constructed within the setback and height restrictions as dictated by zoning. All
drainage will be properly captured and directed, and sensitively designed landscaping will be added
so that our neighbors view will be enhances, not negatively impacted. In addition, we are adding more
trees around the property to support the mature aesthetic our neighborhood reflects.

We think that its important to note that we have spoken to, and reviewed the design throughly with all
neighbors abutting our property. They have all expressed their full support in the design, and agree
with the granting of the requested Area Variance. Please see their letters of support that we have
submitted to you, for your review and consideration.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Yes, we are requesting the approval of an accessory structure larger than what is allowed under the
town code and zoning.

Rev. 10/19/17 8



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

24 Whitestone Lane - Loosen Residence - Pool Pavilion
(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...

[0 TownBoard |/ Zoning Board of Appeals [ PlanningBoard [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[] change of zoning [0 special permit [0 building permit (1 permit [0l amendment

[] variance [ approval of a plat [0 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

I do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)

R

24 Whitestone,

(Stre8r:AdlFéss)
Rochester, NY 14618

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/17 9
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September 14, 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Pittsford

11 S. Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Re:  Application for 24 Whitestone Lane, Rochester, New York 14618- Loosen Poolhouse

Dear Board Members:

I am a resident of the Town of Pittsford and live at 6 Malm Lane which is located behind
the Loosen's home. This letter is submitted to you in hopes to share my support of the Loosen's
plans to construct their pool house on their property. | have no objection and I'm comfortable
with the project. I've had the opportunity to meet with and discuss the project with the
homeowners, Sean and Lindsey Loosen and my questions have been answered to my
satisfaction.

Sincerely,

Andrea Convery
6 Malm Lane

Rochester, NY 14618
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9/21/23, 5:52 PM Letter View

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
4 Knowlton Lane ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Condon, James T
4 Knowlton Ln
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Condon, James T
4 Knowlton Ln
Rochester, NY 14618

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 70 Front Setback: 59.36  Front Setback: 10.64
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) for the construction of a second-floor
addition extending past the building line. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Staff Notes: The minimum front yard depth (the "building line") for each lot within the RN zoning district has been determined
by the Town, based on the average front yard depth of nearby properties on the street.The attached garage on the home at
this property currently sits 59.36 feet from the front property line (or 10.64 feet past the 70-foot building line). A front setback
variance granted in 2006 allowed a two-story addition adjacent to the garage. A copy of this resolution has been included as
part of this referral form.

September 21, 2023 ARZ

Date April Zurowski -

file:///C:/Users/zurowski/Downloads/ZBA Referral Form (29).htm 1/2
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF DECISION

DATE OF DECISION: September 18, 2006

SUBJECT: Condon — Area Variance
4 Knowlton Lane _
Tax Account #151.06-1-54
Zoned: AA Residential

Please be advised that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals
granted to the owners of the above-mentioned parcel and tax account number,
relief from Code Section 185-15 C (1).

The Zoning Board of Appeals granted the said area variance on
September 18, 2006 based on the Findings of Fact and subject to compliance
with the Conditions of Approval, as indicated in the resolution adopted by the
Zoning Board of Appeals. Resolution is attached.

e - A\
Sandie Freitag, Secreta
Zoning Board of Appeals
TOWN OF PITTSFORD

Dated: September 19, 2006

C: Property file
Zoning Board of Appeals file

11 SOUTH MAIN STREET, PITTSFORD, NEW YORK 14534 » 585-248-6250 » FAX: 585-248-6262
www. townofpittsford. com

clad paper



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
Fooo X Zoning Board of Appeals

1006 SEP 20 P 2 58 RESOLUTION

Re: 4 Knowlton Lane
Tax Parcel #151.06-1-54
Applicant: _ Condon
Zoned: AA Residential

| move that the Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant to the above Applicant relief from
Code Section 185-15 C (1), to allow the construction of a new garage addition within the 70°
front setback allowing a 63.1' front setback at the above location and bearing the above Tax
Parcel number. The within Resolution follows a Public Hearing held on September 18, 2006 and
reviewed by the Board of all written and oral submissions, together with due deliberation and
consideration. This application is a Type Il Action under Section 617.5 (C) and, therefore, is not
subject to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is a local matter.

The within Resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject
to the following Specific Conditions:

Findings of Fact
As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the

neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the
application, the Board finds, as follows:

1. The proposed addition wili complement the design of the existing home.
2. This is a private drive.
3. The addition will be located in the north east corner of this property, which is well

fandscaped with tall evergreens.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by feasible
means, other than the requested variance, the Board finds, as follows:

1. The proposed addition located in the corner of the present house requires the
least amount of variances and is furthest from the neighboring properties.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the
Board finds, as follows:

1. The area variance request is for 6’ 11".
2. The present house footprint is non-conforming and pre-existing.

Knowlton Ln 4 - ZBA Res 06.doc



As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical
and/or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as
follows:

1. There will be no adverse effect by the granting this requested variance for this
addition.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board
finds, as follows:

1. The Board is aware of the fact that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-
b (3)(b), the issue of self-created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision, but
shall not, necessarily preclude the granting of a requested variance.

2. The difficulty is self-created but not of sufficient magnitude to preclude granting of
this proposed variance.

Conditions of Approval

The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific
conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the site plan submitted and prepared by Gregory Design
Consultants, LLC, dated June 28, 2006.

All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2008.

Subject to review and approval of ARB.

wmn

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member Barbara Servé,
seconded by Board member George Dounce, and voted upon by the Board members, as
follows:

George Dounce voted Yes
Rufus Falk voted Yes
Michaei Rose voted Yes
Barbara Servé voted Yes
Peter Webster voted Absent
Robert Shaddock voted Yes
David Rogachefsky voted Yes

Dated: September 18, 2006

Sandie Freitag, Secreta
Zoning Board of Appeals
TOWN OF PITTSFORD

Knowlton Ln 4 - ZBA Res 06.doc



INSTRUMENT SURVEY

aooress: 4 Knowlton Lane.
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Part Of Town
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RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Printed September 21, 2023
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Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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OF

PITTSFORD AREA VARIANCE
L ey, 1 s CONVDON , the owner of the property located at:
4 Knowlton Ln in Pittsford NY, 14618
(Street) (Town) (Zip)

Tax Parcel# 151.06-1-54.11

do hereby authorize
Stahl Property Associates Contracting

to make application to the

Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals, 11 South Main Street, Pittsford, NY 14534 for the purpose(s) of Sonstruction
for a second story addition located above my garage.
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STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES

TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also

consider the following:

HSIYHoUIuUU diiv wily a Ugunieniu w rnedrvy properues will not pe crediea by tne granung or uis dared vdriarce.

The new addition will be very much in kind to the existing house. By adding the additon we are also
creatina a svmmetrical look with the 2007 second storv addition We are alsn nat affectina the

ana ine proposea aadiuon will e INto tne staircase aaaed from the 200/ renovation which put the
second floor on the adjacent east side of the home.
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(Project Name)




EXISTING IMAGE:

29'

FRONT ELEVATION EXISTING - Design Review

1/8" =1'-0"

[ 1]

HE

1

FRONT ELEVATION NEW - Design Review

1/8" =1'-0"

4SPK

4 Knowlton Ln
Rochester, NY14618

STAHL PROPERTY
ASSOCIATES

DEVELOPER

Digital Design + Construction

DESIGN REVIEW

DRO1-100

Front Elevation
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